PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 09/04/2019 **Date of Decision :** 09/04/2019

Applicant: 538/2018 **Applicant:** Shri Anil Kumar Mathur

Respondent: Director (PR), New Delhi Municipal

Council

 $\textbf{Appeal filed on} \ \ \textbf{:} \quad 29/11/2018$

DRTI Application filed on: 18/10/2018

1. Background

Shri Anil Kumar Mathur, the appellant vide his application dated 18/10/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on total 2 points.

Being aggrieved with the non-receipt of information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Nobody is present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

However, the appellant submits that he has received point-wise information from the department vide their letter dated 29/11/2018. A copy of the same has been obtained and on perusal, it is observed that although the department has furnished satisfactory information to the query of the appellant, but the information has not been provided under the signature / stamp of the Competent Authority.

It is brought to the notice of the Competent Authority that under the Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, only the Competent Authorities designated under the Act are authorised to provide information to the applicants.

3. Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Director (PR), New Delhi Municipal Council, is directed to furnish a revised reply to the queries of the appellant within 10 days of receipt of this order. The revised reply shall be sent under the signature / stamp of the Competent Authority, directly to the appellant under intimation to this Commission.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)
CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

Appeal No. 538/2018/PGC/DRI/NewDMC/ **Copy to :**

Date:

- 1. Shri A.A.Tazir, Director (PR), New Delhi Municipal Council, Palika Kendra, New Delhi 110 001.
- 2. Shri Anil Kumar Mathur